

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO.8485 OF 2003

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

BADRI NARAYAN MODI

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 16/02/2010 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Vivek Tankha, ASG.  
Mr. R. Venkataramani, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Laxmi Iyengar, Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Kaushik, Adv.  
Mr. B.V. Balaram Das, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ansar Ahmad Chaudhary, Adv.  
Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel on both sides.

The civil appeal is dismissed as  
infructuous.

No order as to costs.

[ T.I. Rajput ]  
A.R.-cum-P.S.

[ Madhu Saxena ]  
Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.8485 OF 2003

Union of India & Ors.

...Appellant(s)

Versus

Badri Narayan Modi

...Respondent(s)

Heard learned counsel on both sides.

This civil appeal is filed against an interim order. In view of the subsequent events, nothing survives in this civil appeal and the same is dismissed as infructuous.

It is made clear that we are expressing no opinion on the merits of the case. The contentions on both sides are expressly kept open.

No order as to costs.

.....J.  
[S.H. KAPADIA]

.....J.  
[AFTAB ALAM]

New Delhi,  
February 16, 2010.